
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Board

The meeting will be held at 10.30 am on 18 January 2017

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Robert Gledhill, Susan Little, Leslie Gamester 
and Steve Liddiard

Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Mandy Ansell, Acting Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding Board
Liv Corbishley, Lay Member for Public and Patient Participation NHS Thurrock CCG
Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock NHS CCG Board
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS CCG
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services and Partnerships 
South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Clare Panniker, Chief Executive Basildon and Thurrock Hospitals Foundation Trust
Andrew Pike, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS England - Essex and East 
Anglia Region
David Peplow, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s Board
Julie Rogers, Chair of Thurrock Community Safety Partnership
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East London Foundation Trust
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care, Basildon and Thurrock University 
Hospitals Foundation Trust

Agenda

Open to Public and Press



Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 17 November 2016.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion s
[...]
f life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 17 November 2016 
at 1.00 pm

Present: Councillors James Halden (Chairman), Susan Little and 
Steve Liddiard

Mandy Ansell, Acting Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding 
Board
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services and 
Partnerships South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
David Peplow, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East London 
Foundation Trust
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

Apologies: Councillors Leslie Gamester, Robert Gledhill, Corbishley, Steve Cox, 
Foster-Taylor and Stapleton

In attendance:
Andy Vowles, Programme Director, Essex Success Regime
Les Billingham, Head of Adult Services
Sue Green, Strategic Leader Early Years, Families & Communities
Malcolm Taylor, Strategic Lead - Learner Support
Helen Farmer, Senior Commissioners for Children, Young People and 
Maternity Services
Funmi Worrell, Public Health Registrar
Jane Itangata, Head of Mental Health Commissioning, Thurrock NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 15th September were 
approved as a correct record.   

2. Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items provided in advance of the meeting.

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.  Councillor Halden reminded members that 
Thurrock Council’s constitution requires Health and Wellbeing Board members to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



complete a declaration of interest form as this is a Committee of the Council.   
Members who have not returned their declaration of interest forms were asked to do 
so.

4. Annual Public Health Report 

Ian Wake, Director for Public Health, provided Board members with an overview of 
the Annual Public Health Report which included:

 Acknowledging that Thurrock comprises an ageing population and that 
the proportion of older people in Thurrock is set to increase, placing 
increased pressure on Adult Social Care services.

 That the annual deficit in hospital and local authority funding is 
increasing and is made worse by an unsustainable increase in 
unplanned hospital activity and an over-reliance on agency staff to 
maintain clinical and operational safety

 A whole system approach is necessary which considers the most cost-
effective system wide solutions to reduce demand on the most 
expensive parts of the system.

During discussions the following points were made:
 It is important to raise awareness of challenges faced across Thurrock 

through the Annual Public Health Report (APHR) 
 Health and Wellbeing Board members were reminded that Domiciliary 

Care was currently experiencing challenges to recruit enough carers 
to meet demand, resulting in poor care being provided in some areas.

 It is important to understand patient pathways as par
[...]
 Plan 
of the Essex, Southend and Thurrock Mental Health Strategy and this 
will be aligned to Thurrock’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

 A psychological therapies’ service for people with Long-Term Conditions 
has now been commissioned and is embedded in teams in the 
community. The service has also been skilling up other professionals 
e.g. District Nurses in screening for depression and anxiety as part of 
core patient care and ensuring support is provided as flexibly as 
possible.

 In response to sign up to the Crisis Care Concordat in December 2014, 
a Pan Essex Crisis Care Concordat multi-agency group (now Urgent 
Care Mental Health – UCMH) was set up to take forward the mandate of 
addressing the gaps in service for managing people in a mental health 
crisis.

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the content of this report that defines 
Thurrock’s response to the recently published recommendations of the “Five Year 
Forward View for Mental Health” strategy and subsequent “Implementing the Five 
Year Forward View for Mental Health” guidance.

The Health and Well Being Board noted the progress of the work on the Mental 
Health Crisis Care Concordat – development of the approach to a 24/7 Mental Health 
Crisis Response pathway.

9. ICE and Health and Wellbeing Board Executive Committee Minutes 

RESOLVED:
The minutes of the Integrated Commissioning Executive were noted.

The meeting finished at 4.03 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


18 January 2017 ITEM: 6

Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board
Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy
Goal 4, Quality Care Centred Around the Person 
Summary Report
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
To note action plans

Report of: Councillor James Halden, Portfolio Holder for Education and Health and 
Chair of Thurrock Healt
[...]


- Improved outcomes for patients  

 

Vision Statement: The Health and care experience of the people of Thurrock  
will be improved as a result of our working effectively together. 

P
age 46



- Implement a more diverse skills mix within existing 
primary care provision to free up GP time 

- Up skilling of practice nurses through centrally-funded 
training programmes to take on more of the routine 
GP workload 

 

- Utilising the skills of Allied Health Professionals (AHPs) 
such as physiotherapists, paramedics and clinical 
pharmacists  to free up some of the GP workload 

 

- To utilise centrally held funds to develop the non-
clinical practice staff such as practice managers 
through certified courses and audit clerk training for 
admin staff which will support practice managers with 
accurate financial claiming.    

 

- Recruit and retain  medical and nursing workforce 

 

          Our Action Plan – Workforce redesign 

P
age 47



• Working closely with Public Health colleagues 
promote the prevention agenda to halt the 
increasing tide of demand over the long-term 

 

• Increasing access to primary care by further 
developing the health hubs to enable them to take 
on additional roles 

 

• supporting practices to improve their existing 
premises through Premises improvement grants, 
Estates and Technology Transformation Fund (ETTF) 
and Section 106 monies. 

 

• Piloting a video conference facility and e- 
consultations to improve access to patients. 

 

• Drive up the pace of implementation of the 10 High 
Impact action plans produced within  5 yr GP 
forward view 

 

          Our Action Plan – Care Redesign 

P
age 48



• Colocation of various services  through development 
of Integrated Healthy living Centres to ensure 
services are provided out of hospital, closer to 
homes based on One Stop Clinic model to reduce 
duplication and waiting times   

 

• Supporting the development of the PC service 
specifications and embedding newer mod
[...]
nked Data Set Overnight updates 

Pseudo-anonymised 

P
age 62



           From my perspective the data allows the identification of 
individuals who have characteristics that mean they might benefit 
more from specific interventions. Although this can be done with 
the type of tool within a GP system, by using multiple provider data 
this can be enhanced e.g social care current and previous input, 
community care plans, ambulance call outs 

From a commissioner point of view it allows creating new ways of aligning 
data which then allows greater understanding along a care pathway e.g. how 
often do our diabetic patients access hospital care and community service. 
That way we can create richer cohort data and understand how costs can be 
attributed to groups of patients. It allows development of services to meet 
specific needs. That aim being to focus on cohorts deemed at "rising risk" and 
wrap services around or provide specific interventions to try and avoid move 
into a high risk cohort. It than allows tracking by population whether you are 
achieving changes.    Dr. Jane Moss, West Essex CCG 

 

P
age 63



Final amendments to service specification 

Next Steps 

Start formal procurement process 21/09/2016 

Selection of preferred supplier – early December 

“Proof of concept” stage 

Phased approach to mobilisation 

P
age 64



Public Health Team 

 

Sexual Health Workshop 

 

 

 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Action Plan: 4C People will 
feel in control of their own 
care 
 

Catherine Wilson 

P
age 65



• Introduced a general duty on local authorities 
to promote an individual’s ‘wellbeing’. This 
means that they should always have a person’s 
wellbeing in mind and when making decisions 
about them or planning services. 

 

• Increased the emphasis on prevention - local 
authorities and other providers of support will 
encourage and assist people to lead healthy 
lives which will reduce the chances of them 
needing more support in the futu
[...]
  The Southend Essex and Thurrock Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2017-2021 is an overarching vision for the development of high quality and 
cost effective responses to mental ill health.

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



           Thurrock will have a local implementation plan to deliver the vision which will 
be a jointly produced document between the CCG, the Council and people 
who use services.

           The whole of this work is being undertaken within a climate of reduced 
funding and increased demand and as such it is important to ensure that there 
is a focus on reducing costs through better prevention and improved service 
models together with reinvesting in crisis and recovery services. The strategy 
focuses on high quality early intervention and prevention services, ensuring 
excellent acute and crisis services will be delivered with clear support for 
recovery.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1That the Health and Well-Being Board agrees to the Essex, Southend and 
Thurrock Mental Health and Wellbeing strategy.

1.2That the Health and Well Being Board agrees to support the development of 
a Thurrock action plan which will come back in four months’ time for 
agreement.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 In February 2016 the Independent Mental Health Task Force produced a 
report for NHS England: The Five Year Forward View for Mental Health, 
followed by Implementing ‘The Five Year Forward View for Mental Health’. 
The report set out eight principles for the delivery of Mental Health Services:

 Decisions must be locally led.
 Care must be based on the best available evidence.
 Services must be designed in partnership with people who have mental 

health problems.
 Inequalities must be reduced to ensure all needs are met across all 

ages.
 Care must be integrated, spanning physical, mental and social needs.
 Prevention and early intervention must be prioritised.
 Care must be safe, effective and delivered in the least restrictive 

setting.
 The right data 
[...]
 own procurement and operations.  

A
Q

S
 2

Tackling 
health 
inequalities

I. The areas of highest need, highest deprivation and poorest 
health outcomes in relation to air quality will be prioritised for 
action on initiatives to mitigate the impact of poor quality on 
health. 

II. Work with health partners to improve long-term condition 
management in primary care through the implementation of the 
GP balance scorecard and the development of integrated 
healthy living centres in areas of highest need (Tilbury and 
Purfleet).

Page 117



Policy Summary
A

Q
S

 3
Thurrock 
Clean Air 
Zones/ Low 
Emissions 
Zones

The Council will undertake a detailed review of the merits of the wider 
use Clean Air Zones or Low Emission Zones within Thurrock. A range 
of options for implementing a Clean Air Zone or Low Emission Zone in 
Thurrock to tackle poor air quality will be appraised. A firm proposal for 
a Clean Air Zone or Low Emission Zone will be developed provided 
that detailed consideration suggests that it is:

 Feasible and practicable;
 Represents value for money; and
 Likely to have local support and improves public health.

A
Q

S
 4

Future 
Developments 
and Planning

Air quality policies will be incorporated into the preparation of the new 
Local Plan. This is to provide the planning framework to safeguard 
existing areas and to ensure that the type or location of proposed 
development will not adversely impact air quality and where possible 
bring about improvements, through either relocation of polluting 
activities or negotiation of appropriate mitigation

Figure 1. Air Quality and Health Strategy policy summaries

3.5 A prioritisation exercise was undertaken to enable the Council to focus its 
resources on those areas where the issues are most pronounced. Borough 
wide interventions have been identified to contribute to improving air quality 
across the borough including within the 18 existing AQMAs. Figure 2 outlines 
the AQMAs prioritised for interi
[...]
2018

P
age 136


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Item in focus:  Health and Wellbeing Strategy Goal 4, Quality care centred around the person
	HWBS Goal 4, Action Plan A.  Development of four new healthy living centres
	HWBS Goal 4, Action Plan B.  Care will be organised around the individual
	HWBS Goal 4 Action Plan C   People will feel in control of their care
	HWBS Goal 4, Action Plan D.  High Quality GP and Hospital Care to Thurrock residents
	Presentations.  Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plans 4A and 4D
	Presentation.  Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan 4B Care will be organised around the individual
	Presentation.  Action Plan Presentation 4C People will feel in control of their own care

	7 Essex, Southend and Thurrock Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 1 Essex, Southend and Thurrock Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Plan on a sheet)
	Appendix 2 Essex, Southend and Thurrock Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Executive Summary)

	8 Local Plan
	9 Thurrock Air Quality and Health Strategy
	10 Integrated Commissioning Executive (ICE) and Health and Wellbeing Board Executive Committee minutes
	Health and Wellbeing Board Executive Committee Minutes of October 2016

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2017 at 
10.30 am

Present: Councillors James Halden (Chair), Susan Little and Leslie Gamester

Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Mandy Ansell, Acting Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS CCG
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services and 
Partnerships South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Julie Rogers, Chair of Thurrock Community Safety Partnership
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care, Basildon and Thurrock 
University Hospitals Foundation Trust

Apologies: Councillors Robert Gledhill and Steve Liddiard, Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical 
Representative, Thurrock CCG, Graham Carey, Chair of Thurrock 
Adult Safeguarding Board, Liv Corbishley, Lay Member for Public and 
Patient Participation, Clare Panniker, Chief Executive of Basildon and 
Thurrock University Hospital Foundation Trust, Andrew Pike, Director 
of Commissioning Operations, NHS England and David Peplow, 
Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s Board

In attendance: Andy Vowles, Programme Director, Essex Success Regime
Catherine Wilson, Strategic Lead Commissioning, Adults Housing and 
Health, Thurrock Council
Adrian Barritt, Transport Development Manager, Thurrock Council
Rahul Chaudhari, Head of Primary Care, Thurrock CCG
Kirsty Paul, Principle Planning Officer, Thurrock Council
Mark Tebbs, Head of Integrated Commissioning, Thurrock CCG
Rita Thakaria, Assistant Director Adult Community Health Services 
NELFT
Sue Waterhouse, Director of Operations, SEPT

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 17th November were 
approved as a correct record following an amendment being made to reflect that 
Michelle Stapleton had attended and had not provided apologies.   

2. Urgent Items 



There were no urgent items provided in advance of the meeting.  

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.  Cllr Halden reminded members who have not 
returned their declaration of interest forms were asked to do so:  

 Graham Carey
 Clare Panniker

4. Essex Success Regime  / Sustainability Transformation Plan (ESR/STP) Update 

Andy Vowles, Programme Director, Essex Success Regime provided Board 
members with an update on the ESR / STP.  During the presentation the following 
points were made:

 A summary of the STP was published on 23 November.  Detailed 
financial data and submissions are available at 
www.successregimeessex.co.uk   

 There are three hospitals within the STP footprint (Basildon, 
Chelmsford and Southend) and Clare Panniker is now the 
Accountable Executive Officer across all three sites.

 There is no capital funding to support the STP
 Consideration is being provided to reorganising the operational 

models for the three hospitals.  This is to address the adverse impact 
that A&E services can have on elected, planned care.  The 
operational models comprise:

o A ‘Yellow’ hospital providing an elective centre with A&E 
facilities. 

o An ‘Amber’ hospital with primary focus being the provision of 
emergency care with some elective facilities.

o A ‘Red’ hospital providing specialist emergency care

During discussions the following points were made:
 It will be important to ensure that modelling is robust and recognises 

that more capacity within A&E will require more hospital beds
 Pump priming funding will be necessary to support transitional 

arrangements and manage demand differently.  It was acknowledged 
that there is an increasing risk of good plans being developed to 
facilitate the STP/ESR which may only receive limited financial 
support.

 It was confirmed that Southend Hospital is the only facility that could 
be allocated as a yellow hospital.  

 Board members agreed that consideration should be given to 
accessibility and travel times involved for people needing to visit one 
of the hospitals.  Transport planning must be a key element of 
reviewing operational models.

 Concerns were raised about the continued focus on planning the STP.  
It was also agreed that the Governance model is opaque and 
timescales remain unclear.  

 It was acknowledged that reconfiguring three hospitals will not 
address adult social care challenges.

http://www.successregimeessex.co.uk/


5. Item in focus:  Health and Wellbeing Strategy Goal 4, Quality care centred 
around the person 

The Item in Focus for this meeting was Goal 4 Quality Care Centred Around the 
Person which comprises four objectives: 

 4A, Development of four new healthy living centres
 4B, Care will be organised around the individual
 4C, People will feel in control of their own care
 4D, High quality GP and hospital care will be available to Thurrock 

residents when they need it

Action Plan 4A, Development of four new integrated healthy living centres, was 
presented by Rahul Chaudhari, Head of Primary Care, Thurrock Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  A system wide, consistent approach was being adopted by 
Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and partners.

 Thurrock CCG has established 4 localities across Thurrock 
(Corringham, Grays, South Ockendon and Tilbury) with General 
Practices aligned to work collaboratively within these areas.  

 Thurrock CCG has secured additional funding from NHS England 
which has supported the development of Health Hubs across the four 
localities to provided 6000 additional appointments and 15,000 extra 
GP nursing appointments during 2015/16.

 An Integrated Healthy Living Centre will be built in each of the four 
localities (the first being in Tilbury and Purfleet) providing state of the 
art estate which facilitates a collaborative model of service delivery.  
Integrated Healthy Living Centres will provide a mixture of locality-
specific and generic services. 

During discussions the following points were made:
 It is important to ensure that GP practices across Thurrock are raising 

awareness of evening appointments being available within each of the 
Hubs.  

 A paper on the effectiveness of Hubs is to be considered at the next 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting in March

Action Thurrock CCG

 It is envisaged that business cases for two Integrated Healthy Living 
Centres (Tilbury and Purfleet) will be approved within the next six 
months.

 It is important to recognise that Thurrock Council has been working 
closely with Thurrock CCG.  

 It was agreed that Thurrock’s Children’s services should be engaged 

Action Plan 4B, Care will be organised around the individual, was presented by Mark 
Tebbs, Head of Integrated Commissioning, Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Group.  
During the presentation the following points were made:

 Focus will be provided on improving case finding. .
 A new primary care frailty index is to be rolled out across Thurrock 

which will support frailty being identified at an earlier stage in a 
person’s life.   Board members were advised about a pilot in one GP 
surgery which showed that 25% of people that had been identified as 
part of the frailty index had not been in contact with health services.

 An integrated data system is being developed which will enable an 
individual’s treatment pathway, while pseudo anonymised, to be 



recorded and tracked.  This approach aims to help primary care 
providers to identify patients at risk of health challenges, shifting from 
a reactive to more proactive health system.

During discussions the following points were made:
 Board members were asked to note that Thurrock CCG is leading on 

developing the Electronic Frailty Index across Essex.
 Thurrock CCG, through its primary care development team is 

supporting GP practices to contribute towards, maintain and use the 
Electronic Frailty Index.  

 All GPs are also being supported by Thurrock CCG to undertake NHS 
Health Checks.

 The importance of ensuring that Thurrock’s Voluntary and Community 
Sector (VCS) are engaged and part of the integrated data system was 
acknowledged by Board members.  Members were advised that the 
VCS will be involved and that consideration will be provided to 
creating a web-based system that will not require partner agencies to 
update their current IT systems.

Action Plan 4C, people will feel in control of their own care, was presented by 
Catherine Wilson, Strategic Lead Commissioning Thurrock Council.  During the 
presentation the following points were made:

 It is important to increase the emphasis on prevention - local 
authorities and other providers of support will encourage and assist 
people to lead healthy lives which will reduce the chances of them 
needing more support in the future.  

 Thurrock Adult Social Care is moving towards a model involving more 
community based services, delaying the need for more expensive 
statutory services.   

 In response to the national crisis in Domiciliary Care Thurrock is 
developing a new model, Living Well at Home.  This approach aims to 
create neighbourhood based solutions which include a mixture of 
formal and informal responses to the outcomes an individual wishes to 
achieve.

 Thurrock is taking forward the national Transforming Care Programme 
as part of the pan-Essex Transforming Care Partnership Board.  A key 
part of the programme is ensuring people with a learning difficulty are 
supported to have control over their lives. 

During discussions the following points were made:
 Only 11% of LD Healthchecks for people with learning disabilities 

were completed last year.  The work of Thurrock CCG and partners 
has increased the proportion of completed LD Healthchecks to 
approximately 30% to date.  A key challenge is to get up to date data.  
Thurrock CCG has therefore been visiting individual GP practices to 
ensure Healthchecks are being completed.

Action Plan 4D was presented by Rahul Chaudhari, Head of Primary Care, Thurrock 
Clinical Commissioning Group.  During the presentation the following points were 
made:

 One of Thurrock CCG’s ambitions is to ensure that no practices are in 
special measures and at least 50% of practices achieve a GOOD 
CQC rating.  It is important to recognise the baseline with only 3 
practices receiving a rating of ‘good’ approximately 18 months ago.  



Board members were advised that 40 GP practices now have a CQC 
rating of ‘good’.

 Workforce design is a key element of improving GP services.  If 
Thurrock was to continue using the traditional model an additional 45 
GPs would need to be recruited.   Utilising the skills of Allied Health 
Professionals (AHPs) such as physiotherapists, paramedics and 
pharmacists is one way of freeing up some of the GP workload.

 GP practices are receiving support to improve their existing premises 
through Premises improvement grants, Estates and Technology 
Transformation Fund (ETTF) and Section 106 monies.

During discussions the following points were made:  
 Board members acknowledged the progress that had been made with 

improving CQC GP practice ratings across Thurrock but it was 
recognised that there is more to do.  

 Members were asked to note that there is a time lag between 
improvements being delivered within a GP surgery before the CQC 
rating is amended.

 The Chair welcomed Thurrock CCG’s target of 50% of Thurrock GP 
practices receiving a CQC rating of ‘Good’.

 The timing of commissioning responsibilities being devolved from NHS 
England to CCGs was considered.  Board members acknowledged 
the importance of ensuring that Thurrock CCG can continue to focus 
on Thurrock Transformation programmes and the potential risk 
created on the CCG’s capacity to co-commission health services 
following powers being devolved while driving forward Thurrock’s 
transformation programme.  

Community engagement feedback

The Chair invited Thurrock Healthwatch to report on engagement feedback 
received from members of the public about Goal 4, Quality Care Centred 
around the Person.   

 Board members were advised about the comprehensive engagement 
report that has been provided by Thurrock Healthwatch, which has 
been circulated with these minutes.  

 It was agreed that action plans should reflect feedback received from 
members of the public as much as practicable. 

RESOLVED:
Action plans developed to support the achievement Thurrock’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Goal 4, Quality Care Centred Around the Person were agreed.  

6. Essex, Southend and Thurrock Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Catherine Wilson, Strategic Lead Commissioning, Thurrock Council presented this 
item and made the following points:

 The Southend Essex and Thurrock Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2017-2021 is an overarching vision for the development of 
high quality and cost effective responses to mental ill health

 Thurrock will develop a local 
implementation plan to deliver the vision which will be a jointly 
produced document between the CCG, the Council and people who 
use services.



During discussions the following points were made:
 The challenge of coordinating and agreeing a mental health strategy 

across 10 commissioning organisations was acknowledged by 
members.

 Board members were advised that Mark Tebbs of Thurrock CCG has 
been leading on the development of the 24/7 mental health crisis 
response pathway for Greater Essex and will continue with this 
initiative in collaboration with partners.

 It was agreed that an action plan for Thurrock will be presented to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board at their meeting on Wednesday 10 May.

RESOLVED:
The Health and Well-Being Board agreed the Essex, Southend and Thurrock Mental 
Health and Wellbeing strategy.  The Health and Well Being Board also agreed to 
support the development of a Thurrock action plan which will come back in four 
months’ time for agreement.

7. Local Plan 

Kirsty Paul, Principle Planning Officer, Thurrock Council, presented this item.  In 
summary:

 A new Local Plan is currently being developed to provide the Council 
with a more up-to-date statutory planning framework  and replace 
policies which were heavily influenced by the East of England Plan. 

 The Issues and Options (Stage 1) consultation exercise has now been 
completed.  The consultation exercise did not identify any specific 
sites or suggest any specific growth targets.

 The Issues and Options (Stage 2) consultation document will seek to 
present a range of realistic options on how the borough should 
develop over the next twenty years.

 A series of workshops on potential opportunity areas will be arranged 
to inform the emerging Local Plan prior to public engagement.

 Wider public engagement during Issues and Options (Stage 2) will 
commence in April 2017

Board members agreed that the Local Plan should be reconsidered by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting.  During discussions the following point was 
made:

 It will be important to ensure consideration is given to local 
infrastructure, including for example, maternity support, as part of 
determining the impact of increases in the local housing stock.

RESOLVED:  Progress on the preparation of the Thurrock Local Plan was noted.  
The approach being taken in the produce of the Local Plan stage 2 was endorsed

8. Thurrock Air Quality and Health Strategy 

Adrian Barritt, Local Transport Manager, Thurrock Council presented Thurrock’s Air 
Quality and Health Strategy.  During the presentation the following points were made:

 In 2015, Thurrock Council agreed to develop an integrated Air Quality 
& Health Strategy



 The opportunity was also taken to review the existing Air Quality 
Action Plans (AQAPs) associated with Thurrock’s 18 Air Quality 
Management Areas.

 It is possible to observe a correlation between the recorded health 
issues within the borough and presence of AQMAs

o Areas such as Tilbury Riverside and Thurrock Park Way 
alongside West Thurrock and South Stifford have above 
average incidences of lung cancer. 

o West Thurrock, South Stifford, Purfleet, Aveley and Tilbury – 
all of which include one or more AQMAs - had extremely high 
emergency admissions for Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary 
Disorder (COPD).

o Purfleet, West Thurrock, and Aveley also fall within the 20% 
most deprived areas in the country for living environment.

 Action that will be taken across Thurrock to improve air quality will 
include:

o Reducing vehicle trips and promoting a modal shift where 
possible to active modes of travel to future proof Thurrock’s 
transport network for sustainable growth.

o Working with health partners to improve long-term condition 
management in primary care through the implementation of the 
GP balance scorecard and the development of integrated 
healthy living centres in areas of highest need (Tilbury and 
Purfleet).

o Air quality policies will be incorporated into the preparation of 
the new Local Plan. This is to provide the planning framework 
to safeguard existing areas and to ensure that the type or 
location of proposed development will not adversely impact air 
quality and where possible bring about improvements

RESOLVED:  The Board approved the Air Quality & Health Strategy and the 
associated delivery approaches being adopted.  

9. Integrated Commissioning Executive (ICE) and Health and Wellbeing Board 
Executive Committee minutes 

RESOLVED:
The minutes of the Integrated Commissioning Executive were noted.  The 
minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Executive Committee were noted

10. Work Programme 

RESOLVED:
The current work programme for the Health and Wellbeing Board was noted. 

The meeting finished at 1.32 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE



Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

